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“The country must have a large, 
efficient army, one capable of 

meeting the enemy abroad, or they 
must expect to meet him at home”. 

The Duke of Wellington, 1811 

This catalogue (#262) represents and memorializes the fateful month of ANZAC. In April 1915, 

hundreds of young men were landing in Egypt to do their part against the Germans and Turks 

They hadn’t heard of this place ‘Gallipoli’ until Churchill and the powers in London decided they 

would take Turkey out of the war by attacking her southern flank thus distracting the Turks away 

from the Russians. With typical British arrogance (at the time) they thought it would be a piece of 

cake and elected to hurl these poor colonials from Australia and New Zealand into the fray. But 

Ataturk was no mug and had prepared his defences well all the way down the peninsular. Our 

gallant diggers landed in the early hours of 25 April to a withering hail of gunfire from well dug 

in Turks. Gaining a foothold was not easy but they did it and struggled on for 8 months before 

they withdrew. Most nations celebrate victories but not us antipodeans. We’ve turned an 

ignominious defeat into a great victory—for perseverance, honour, gallantry and mateship. It’s 

now 108 years since that fateful landing and we continue to honour their efforts and march down 

the streets of cities and towns all over Australia and NZ on 25 April . Me? I don’t march these 

days but I have fond memories of marching with my father (NX5714 E. Malone, 2/13th Bn AIF) 

and his mates and of my kids marching with me since the 80s. Long may ANZAC Day continue. 

We will remember the fallen of all the wars we've been embroiled in. 

 This list is again limited to 5 categories of which WW2 is the biggest. (we have a lot of WW2 

period books!). There are some gems listed herein and many we haven’t had the privilege of 

listing before. As usual, most of them are ‘one offs’ and I expect they won’t be here for very much 

longer. This list is also dedicated to all who have served this country, and, politics aside, may 

they continue to do so. We remember all the fallen and those who aren't traveling well.  M&J 

 Glossary of Terms (and conditions) 
 

Returns: books may be returned for refund within 7 days and only if not as 
described in the catalogue. 
NOTE:  If you prefer to receive this catalogue via email, let us know on 
 info@imprimaturbooks.com.au  
 

My Bookroom is open each day by appointment – preferably 
in the afternoons. Give me a call. 0417 964 530 
 
Abbreviations: 8vo =octavo size or from 140mm to 240mm, ie normal size book, 
4to = quarto approx 200mm x 300mm (or coffee table size); d/w = dust wrapper; 
pp = pages; vg cond = (which I thought was self explanatory) very good condition. 
Other dealers use a variety including ‘fine’ which I would rather leave to coins etc. 
Illus = illustrations (as opposed to ‘plates’); ex lib = had an earlier life in library 
service (generally public) and is showing signs of wear (these books are generally 
1st editions mores the pity but in this catalogue most have been restored); eps + 
end papers, front and rear, ex libris or ‘book plate’; indicates it came from a 
private collection and has a book plate stuck in the front end papers. Books such 
as these are generally in good condition and the book plate, if it has provenance, 
ie, is linked to someone important, may increase the value of the book, inscr = 
inscription, either someone’s name or a presentation inscription; fep = front end 
paper; the paper following the front cover and immediately preceding the half title 
page; biblio: bibliography of sources used in the compilation of a work (important 
to some military historians as it opens up many other leads). or.cl. = original cloth 
generally indicating there is no dust wrapper; restored; generally means a book 
has had the treatment by a book binder. New end papers, glued or sewn spine, 
even new boards. The value of rare books can be greatly enhanced if they are 
restored professionally. ‘Back-yarders’ should desist from attempting to restore 
books! There are many reputable binders around the place who will do a good job 
at a good price.  By the way, the number that appears in brackets in the catalogue, 
ie (1814) is a data base number so no need to quote it when ordering. 
Postage is always extra and insurance is available upon request. Overseas 
orders by credit card or Paypal only. Postage will be by cheapest and most 
practical means possible unless otherwise requested. (In Australia, Express 
Post is the quickest and carefully handled by Australia Post. Express Post 
has increased to $17 for a 3kg satchel (this includes everything OVER 
500gms and under 3kg). So if you want it quick use Express—bit slower is 
the 3kg red satchel - $15 which includes post pack and TLC).  
 
Our terms for first-time buyers are ‘payment up front’. You can pay by Pay-
Pal, Direct Deposit, credit card, cheque, money order etc .Established buyers 
on receipt of an invoice.  
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Aviation 

 

262/1. (8758)  Ayris, Cyril. Kittyhawk Pilots.  Stanley Milton Watt, Perth, 2002. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w and slip-case, plates, hon-
our roll of 450 Sqn RAAF, superior paper, biblio, pp164, **the story of Stan Watt and his fellow Kittyhawk pilots of 450 Sqn, RAAF in the 
desert war of WW2, vg cond, A$45. 

262/2. (4184)  Bowman, Gerald. Jump For It! Stories of the Caterpillar Club.  Evans Bros, London, 1955. 1st ed, 8vo in protected 
d/w, plates, pp198, **pilots qualified for the Caterpillar Club having leapt from their stricken aircraft with a parachute; great survival stories, 
tape stains to end papers and frontispiece loose else good cond, A$40. 

262/3. (11381)  Cumming, Michael. Beam Bombers: The Secret War of No.109 Squadron, RAF.  Sutton, London, 1998. 1st ed, large 
8vo in protected d/w, plates, footnotes, source notes, index, pp198, **the story of how British scientists and aircrew discovered and com-
batted the invisible beams that guided German bombers to their targets in the dark days of 1940, vg cond, A$38. 

262/4. (7669)  Eather, Steve. Blue Lightning: The Story of 6 Squadron, AFC & RAAF, 1917-2005.  AMHP, Sydney, 2007. 1st ed, 
large 8vo in laminated boards, profusely illus, endnotes, appendices, biblio, index, pp190, **formed over 55 years ago, this Australian 
squadron was still operating flying F111Gs until recently, new, A$45. 

262/5. (8858)  Ewer, Dr Peter. Wounded Eagle: The Bombing of Darwin and Australia's Air Defence Scandal.  New Holland, 
Sydney, 2009. 1st ed, large 8vo in laminated boards, plates, chapter notes, index, pp240, **a controversial book that completely rewrites 
the early war history of the RAAF. He shows how Australia was left defenceless by a clique of politicians including Menzies who took decisions 
that left Australia without an air defence system in our greatest hour of need, vg cond, A$42. 

262/6. (5297)  Herington, John. Air War Against Germany and Italy, 1939-1943.  AWM, Canberra, 1962 (fp1954). Reprint, thick 8vo 
in shelf-worn d/w, plates, maps and illus, tables of British fighter and bomber aircraft, index, pp731, **Vol 3 of Series 3 (Air) of the 
Official History of Australia in the War of 1939-45, solid cond and becoming hard to find, A$38. 

262/7. (8457)  Kaplan Philip & Currie, Jack. Round the Clock: The Experience of the Allied Bomber Crews Who Flew by Day and 

by Night From England in WW2.  Cassell, London, 1994 (fp1993). Reprint, oblong 4to in card covers, fully illustrated in colour 
and b/w, biblio, index, pp234, **the account of the combined Anglo-American 24-hour bombing offensive against Nazi Germany in WW2, 
good cond, A$34. 

262/8. (9180)  Okumiya, Masatake & Horikoshi, Jiro (with Martin Caidin). Zero! The Story of the Japanese Navy Air Force 1937-

1945.  Cassel & Co, London, 1957. 1st ed, 8vo in price-clipped but protected d/w, plates, fold-out map, diagrams, appendix, index, 
pp364, **this is the story of the Zero (or Zeke) fighter which was largely responsible for the overwhelming air superiority and easy victories in 
the early stages of the war. They were highly manouverable, heavily armed with a speed of 300mph. They held sway till the American P-39 
Lockeed Lightning arrived in theatre, sunned fep else good cond, A$32. 

262/9. (9498)  Page, Charles. Wings of Destiny: Wing Commander Charles Learmonth, DFC & Bar and the Air War in New 

Guinea.  Rosenberg Publishing P/L, Sydney, 2008. 1st ed, trade 8vo in card covers, signed and dedicated by the author, plates and 
maps, chapter notes, biblio, index, pp416, **the life and times of a great Australian airman, Charles Learmonth. He was killed when his 
Beaufort bomber crashed into the Indian Ocean near Perth on 6 Jan 1944. He was CO of #14 Sqn out of Pearce at the time. Learmonth Airbase 
at Exmouth is named for him, vg cond, A$38. 

262/10. (11370)  RAAF Ctee. Units of the Royal Australian Air Force: A Concise History (in 10 vols).  AGPS, Canberra, c1996. 1st 
ed, 10 vols in 8vo card covers, full rolls of Cos: Vol 1, RAAF Bases; 2, Fighter Units; 3, Bomber Units; 4. Maritime & Tpt Units; 5. 
Radar Units; 6. Logistic Units, 7. Maintenance Units; 8. Training Units; 9. Ancillary Units; 10. Chiefs of the Air Staff, Aircraft, Bibli-
ography, vg cond, A$200. 

262/11. (11028)  Shores, Christopher. Air Aces.  Bison Books, USA, 1983. 1st ed, 4to in d/w, fully illustrated in colour and b/w, 
maps, biblio, index, pp192, **Hartman shot down 352 Russian aircraft on the Eastern Front in WW2. No one comes near him for numbers 
but he had it easy compared to flying against the Brits and Americans over Western Europe, vgc cond, A$34. 

262/12. (6491)  Sweetman, John. The Dambusters Raid.  Arms & Armour Press, London, 1993 (fp1982 as The Dams Raid: Epic or 
Myth: Jane's) Revised ed, trade 8vo in card covers, plates, maps and diagrams, appendices list 617 Sqn crews, biblio, index, pp219, 
**Operation Chastise, the raid on the dams in the German industrial complex. Many uncommon phots and drawings from the early trials and 
post-breach periods, vg cond, A$24. 

262/13. (7874)  'Vigilant'. German War Birds.  Greenhill Books, London, 1994 (fp1931). Reprint, 8vo in d/w, book plate in prelims, 
plates, list of recipients who won the 'Blue Max', pp264, **the dramatic tales of air combat as fought by the best German pilots of WW1. 
Von Richtoffen, Immelman, Boelke, Von Eschwege and Shuz among others, vg cond, A$35. 

262/14. (10177)  Wilson, David. Always First: The RAAF Airfield Construction Squadrons 1942-1974.  APSC, Canberra, 1998. 1st 
ed, roy. 8vo in card covers with wrappers, profusely illustrated, maps on inside covers, roll of honour, biblio, index, pp163, **the 
RAAF Airfield Construction Sqns operated under adverse physical conditions in war and peace. In WW2 they built forward airfields, often 
under fire, they served BCOF in Japan, they built Butterworth in Malaya and Phan Rang and Vungtau in Vietnam, vg cond, A$65. 

262/15. (2332)  Wood, Alan The Glider Soldiers: A History of British Military Glider Forces.  Spellmount, UK, 1992. 1st ed, 8vo in 
d/w, plates, index, biblio, rolls, maps, tables, **the Germans showed how to use gliders in action at Eben Emael in Belgium in 1940. They 
were used in Norway, Sicily and Burma and finally in Arnhem and the crossing of the Rhine. Also an important element of the D-Day inva-
sion, vg cond, A$30. 
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Naval 

 

262/16. (2857)  Alexander, Roy. The Cruise of the Raider 'Wolf'.  Angus & Robertson, Sydney, 1939. 1st ed,  8vo in new green cloth 
bindings and eps, fold-out map depicting the cruise of the raider from Germany to the southern oceans between Nov 1916 and Feb 
1918, list of ships mined, pp334, **the WOLF patrolled the Tasman Sea and environs laying mines and attacking shipping during WWI, 
good solid, A$34. 

262/17. (9126)  Bancroft, Arthur (with John Harman). Arthur's War.  Viking, Victoria, 2010. 1st ed, large 8vo in protected d/w, 
signed by the author, plates and maps, index, pp307, **Arthur 'Blood' Bancroft was sunk twice - firstly in HMAS PERTH which was 
sunk in the Battle of Sunda Strait 28 Feb-1 Mar 1942 and again in the Rakuyo Maru sunk by USN submarine on its way to Japan. Between 
sinkings he endured great privation as a POW for 3 years, vg cond, A$45. 

262/18. (8298)  Basarin, Vechichi & Hatice. Beneath the Dardanelles: The Australian Submarine at Gallipoli.  A&U, Sydney, 2008. 
1st ed, small 8vo in card covers, colour & b/w plates, biblio, index, pp211, **the HMAS AE2 achieved a daring passage through the Dar-
danelles on 25 April 1915 where other attempts had been failures. She operated in the Sea of Marmara for 5 days before she was caught by the 
Turkish torpedo boat SULTANHISAR. Stoker scuttled his boat and AE2'S crew were rescued and interned as POWs, new, A$28. 

262/19. (3783)  Cairns, Lynne. Fremantle's Secret Fleets.  Australian Maritime Museum, Fremantle, 1995. 1st ed, oblong 8vo in card 
covers, inscr, plates, lists of all US, British and Dutch submarines operating from Fremantle Harbour, biblio, source notes, pp87, 
**allied submarines based in Western Australia during WW2, an important reference, good cond, A$34. 

262/20. (9239)  Cooper, Anthony. HMAS BATAAN, 1952: An Australian Warship in the Korean War.  UNSW Press, Sydney, 2010. 
1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, profusely illustrated, clean ex lib, chapter notes, glossary, biblio, index, pp295, **the second deployment of 
HMAS BATAAN to the Korean War in 1952. BATAAN was a Tribal-Class Destroyer who'se role was to screen aircraft carriers and launch 
and recover reconnaisance aircraft plus all the other roles given to a warship in a war zone, good cond, A$48. 

262/21. (10425)  Cox, Jeffrey R. Rising Sun, Falling Skies: The Disasterous Java Sea Campaign of World War 2.  Osprey, UK, 2014. 
1st ed, large 8vo in protected d/w, plates, maps, chapter notes, biblio, index pp487, **an examination of the events and evidence sur-
rounding the Java Sea Campaign from poor leadership, fatal mistakes and missed opportunities, vg cond, A$45. 

262/22. (10403)  Doolan, Ken. HMAS TOBRUK: Warship For Every Crisis.  Grinkle Press, NSW, 2007. 1st ed, large trade 8vo in 
card covers, signed by the author to Adm, Phil Kennedy, profusely illustrated, foot notes, roll of Commanding Officers, index, 
pp157, **TOBRUK was launched in 1980 the second RAN ship to be so named. She was scuttled in late June 2018. The author was her com-
missioning commanding officer, vg cond, A$52. 

262/23. (8706)  Franks, Norman, Dark Sky, Deep Water: First Hand Reflections on the Anti-U-Boat War in WW2.  Grub Street, 
London, 1997. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, inscr, plates, index, pp218, **an interesting volume of aircrew reminiscences in the fight against 
the U-Boats, vg cond, A$26. 

262/24. (5809)  Jeppesen, Lieut-Comd J.C, OAM, RFD. Constant Care: The Royal Australian Navy Health Services 1915-2002.  
AMHP, Sydney, 2002. 1st ed, large 8vo in illus boards, plates, honour roll and honours and awards, biblio, glossary and abbrevia-
tions, appendices, index, pp336, **covers health care in war and peace and includes ships in action and the shore-based hospitals around Aus-
tralia and elsewhere, new, A$45. 

262/25. (606)  Johnston, George H. Grey Gladiator: HMAS SYDNEY in the Mediterranean.  A&R, Sydney, 1941. 1st ed, 8vo in 
grey/green cloth (lacks d/w), plates,  appendices, pp183, **the story of SYDNEY when commanded by Captain John Collins in the very 
successful Mediterranean Fleet where she sunk the BARTOLOMEO COLLEONE. She was lost off WA with all hands later in the war, good 
cond, A$28. 

262/26. (5409)  Lind, Lew. Toku Tai - Japanese Submarine Operations in Australian Waters.  Kangaroo Press, Qld, 1992. 1st ed, 
8vo in d/w and mylar, plates, maps, appendices, index, pp160, **an account of the Japanese Special Attack Force in Australian waters in 
1942-1943, vg cond, A$42. 

262/27. (6915)  Marcus, Alex. "DEMS? What's DEMS?".  Boolarong, Brisbane, 1986. 1st ed, 4to in laminated boards, signed by T.J. 
Clark, Seaman Gunner G/N H850 1991, profusely illus, appendices list all those RAN officers and ratings who served as DEMS, 
list of vessels manned, biblio, index, pp209, **the story of the men of the RAN who manned defensively equipped merchant ships (DEMS) 
during WW2, vg cond, A$75. 

262/28. (8115)  McAulay, Lex. The Battle of the Bismarck Sea, 3 March 1943.  Banner Books, Qld, 2008. 1st ed,  8vo in d/w, plates, 
map, appendices, glossary, biblio, index, pp262, **30 minutes that changed the balance of power in New Guinea. A battle for land forces, 
fought at sea, won by air. new, A$34. 

262/29. (4164)  Olson, Wes. Bitter Victory: The Death of the HMAS SYDNEY.  UWA Press, Perth, 2000. 1st ed, 8vo in d/w, illus-
trated with plates, maps and drawings, index, biblio, pp431, **what did happen just off the WA coast on 19 November 1941? This is a 
compelling book written by a dedicated SYDNEY historian Wes Olson and is a 'must' for avid naval collectors, vg cond, A$68. 

262/30. (7351)  Ross, Al. The Destroyer CAMPBELTOWN.  Conway Maritime Press, London, 2004 (fp1990). Reprint, oblong large 
8vo in d/w, part of the 'Anatomy of a Ship' series, complete with 1/256th scale fold-out plan, fuly ilus, pp126, **a remarkable portrail 
of HMS Campbeltown, famous for the incredible raid on the docks of St Nazaire in WW2, new, A$48. 

262/31. (1289)  Shean, Max. Corvette and Submarine.  Author, Perth, 1992. 1st  ed, signed by author, 8vo in card covers, plates & 
illus, index, pp276, appendices contain a summary of HMS BLUEBELL’s convoys 41-42, roll of honour of BLUEBELL, **Max Shean 
won two DSOs as a diver on ' X' Craft midget submarines. Decorated after the TIRPITZ operation and again after cutting the submarine cable 
off Saigon,, good cond, A$38. 

262/32. (8832)  Simpson, Colin. Lusitania.  BCA, London, 1972. Book club ed, 8vo in protected d/w, plates, map, biblio, chapter 
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notes, index, pp295, **on 7 May 1915 the great Cunard liner LUSITANIA was torpedoed by the German sub U-20. She sunk off Kinsale Ireland 
with the loss of 1201 men, women & children. There were, as usual, questions on what was the nature of her cargo; an intriguing story, vg cond, 
A$26. 

262/33. (9188)  Stern, Robert C. Battle Beneath the Waves: The U-Boat War.  Arms & Armour, London, 1996. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, 
plates & diagrams, chapter notes, biblio, index, pp224, **the full history of U-Boat development, including strategy, tactics and armaments, 
fully documented from German sources, vg cond, A$34. 

262/34. (8729)  Tarrant, V.E. The U-Boat Offensive 1914-1945.  Arms & Armour Press, London, 1989. 1st ed, 4to in good d/w, pro-
fusely illustrated, biblio & source notes, index, pp190, **during the two world wars U-Boats sunk 8,209 merchant vessels with a gross ton-
nage of 27 million tons. In both wars they came close to bringing Britain to her knees, Originally conceived as coastal boats they were transformed 
into major weapons of global war, vg cond, A$40. 

262/35. (4977)  van der Vat, Dan. The Last Corsair: The Story of the EMDEN.  Hodder & Stoughton, London, 1983. 1st ed, 8vo d/w, 
plates, maps, index, pp205, **the EMDEN was destroyed by HMAS SYDNEY at Cocos Is in Aug 1914. The crew escaped by the schooner 
AYESHA in an epic voyage that made them and their captain Muller heroes in Germany, a very interesting story, sl foxing in fep else vg cond, 
A$45. 

 

Special Forces and Airborne 

 

262/36. (6414)  Ambrose, Stephen E. Pegasus Bridge: D-Day: The Daring British Airborne Raid.  Pocket Books, London, 2003 
(fp1985). Reprint, 8vo in card covers, plates, maps, biblio, index, pp233, **Pegasus Bridge was the first engagement on 6 June 1944 - D-
Day. Failure could have jeopardised the entire Normandy invasion, vg cond, A$24. 

262/37. (5671)  Connor, Ken. Ghost Force: The Secret History of the SAS.  Weidenfeld & Nicholson, London, 1998. 1st ed, large 8vo 
protected d/w, plates, notes, appendices, biblio, index, pp375, **an interesting overview of the 'untold' story of the Brit SAS. Covers the 
period from 1941 to the Gulf War and postulates the role of SAS in the future; interesting stuff which, no doubt, Hereford would not have been too 
pleased about, vg cond, A$65. 

262/38. (5286)  Doig, C.D. A History of the 2nd Independent Company and 2/2 Commando Squadron (AIF).  Hesperian Press, Perth, 
2009 (fp1986). 1st ed, large 4to folio, card covers, (with double red diamonds), signed by the author,   nominal rolls, pp270, **Capt 
Colin Doig commanded 5 Section, B Platoon on Timor and in New Guinea and commanded A Troop in New Britain - a good unit history from 
one who was there, vg cond, A$150. 

262/39. (9831)  Donaldson, Mark, VC. The Crossroad: A Story of Life, Death and the SAS.  Macmillan, Australia, 2013. 1st ed, large 
8vo in protected d/w,  plates, index, pp432, **the life story (so far) of the remarkable Mark Donaldson, VC who'se life before joining the SAS 
was a rocky one and joining the great SASR with multiple tours of Afghanistan winning the VC on one of them. He was also wounded in action 
on a later tour, a must read book, vg cond, A$45. 

262/40. (6755)  Dunn, 'Lofty'. Eagles Alighting: A History of 1 Australian Parachute Battalion.  1 Aust Para Bn Assn, Melbourne, 
1999. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, plates and illus, honour roll, honours and awards, full nominal roll (plus nominal roll of 3 RAR 
(Para)), biblio, index, pp318, **not much written on the 1st Para Bn - an excellent account of their training and preparation for operations. Also 
includes an outline of the Parachute Training School and 3rd Battalion (Parachute) RAR post Vietnam, vg cond, A$150. 

262/41. (1295)  Fuller, Norm. The Flying Footsloggers: Unofficial History of Australia’s World War Paratroopers.  Author, np?, 
1986. 1st ed, 8vo in card covers, plates, pp171, **the 1st Australian  Parachute Battalion trained hard but were never committed to a wartime 
para operation, vg cond, A$85. 

262/42. (5071)  Garland, Colonel Ron, MC & Bar. Nothing is Forever: 2/3rd Commandos.  Author, NSW, 1997. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/
w,  plates, maps, biblio, full nominal roll, honours and awards, annex, pp444, **considered one of the most effective of the Australian com-
mando Squadrons by the quality of their efforts and extraordinary results obtained. Their audacious attacks struck fear in the hearts of the Japs, vg 
cond,, A$150. 

262/43. (8158)  Harclerode, Peter. "Go To It": The Illustrated History of the 6th Airborne Division.  Bloomsbury Publishing, London, 
1990. 1st ed, 4to in good d/w, fully illustrated, biblio, pp192, **the British 6th Airborne Division was raised in 1943 and trained right up to 
their first action: D-Day. In 1945 it fought in the 'Battle of the Bulge', the Crossing of the Rhine and the Baltic, vg cond, A$35. 

262/44. (7398)  James, Malcolm. Born of the Desert: With the SAS in North Africa.  Greenhill Books, London, 1991 (fp1945).. Reprint, 
8vo in good d/w  plates, maps, pp322, **the author was an army doctor seconded to Stirling's 'L' Detachment, SAS Brigade in the deserts of 
North Africa where he won the MC, vg cond, A$48. 

262/45. (315)  Long, Bob. Z' Special Unit's Secret war - Operation Semut 1. Soldiering with the Head-hunters of Borneo.  Author, 
Perth, 1989. Reprint, thick 8vo in card covers, plates, maps,  rolls, index, pp608, **an excellent account of operations in Borneo in WW2 
with Z Special's SEMUT 1 (ant), new, A$65. 

262/46. (10119)  Malone, M.J & Lutley, P.D. SIMMO: A Biography of Ray Simpson, VC, DCM. One of Australia's Greatest Soldiers.  
Imprimatur Books, Perth, 2015. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, signed by the authors, colour plates and maps, footnotes, glossary, appen-
dices, biblio, index, pp266, **the remarkable Ray Simpson, VC, DCM who was brought up in straigtened circumstances, found the Army to be 
his home serving in WW2, the Korean War, Malaya and 5 years in Vietnam being severely wounded in action on his second tour in 1964, new, 
A$85. 

262/47. (10964)  McKelvey, Ben. The Commando: The Life and Death of Cameron Baird, VC, MG.  Hachette Australia, Sydney, 
2017. 1st ed,  large 8vo in protected d/w, colour plates, glossary, 2 Cdo honour roll, index, pp342, **Cpl Cameron Baird, VC, MG was 
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killed in action in the Khod Valley Afghanistan on 22 June 2013 whilst leading his assault team against the Taliban. This is a story of sacrifice, 
mateship and bloody duty, vg cond, A$45. 

262/48. (11393)  Mortimer, Gavin. Z Special Unit: The Elite Allied World War 2 Guerrilla Force.  Osprey, UK, 2022. 1st ed, large 8vo 
in d/w, profusely illustrated in colour and b/w, glossary, chapter notes, index, pp240, **this book is a sort of hijacking of Australia's Z 
Special Unit. There were Brits among the crew on JAYWICK and RIMAU both, but most were Australians. As on the SEMUT ops into Borneo, 
most were Australians, new, A$55. 

262/49. (502)  O'Brien, Terrance. The Moonlight War: The Story of Clandestine Operations in South-East Asia, 1944-5.  Collins, Lon-
don, 1987. 1st ed, 8vo in d/w and mylar, inscr in fep, maps, biblio, references, index, pp363, **a first hand account of the clandestine RAF 
operations against the Japanese in WW2. The author commanded a Dakota flight based out of Jessore which flew missions all over Burma, Siam, 
Indo-China and Northern Malaya; an important book, vg cond, A$48. 

262/50. (7214)  O'Connor, John. Australian Airborne: The History and Insignia of Australian Military Parachuting.  Author, Syd-
ney, 2005. 1st ed, large 4to in laminated boards, profusely illus in colour and b/w, rolls, lists, pp440, **a very detailed history of military 
parachuting in Australia including our efforts in WW2. The remarkable collection of colour plates is unique and a vital reference, vg cond, 
A$120. 

262/51. (4950)  O'Leary, Shawn. To the Green Fields Beyond; The Story of the 6th Division Cavalry Commandos.  Author, Qld, 
1975. 1st ed, large 8vo in bumped but now protected d/w, plates, nominal roll, index, pp398, **one of Australia's most famous fighting 
cavalry regiments which started out fighting in North Africa and later was converted into a Commando unit to fight the Japanese in New Guinea, 
vg cond, A$300. 

262/52. (5437)  Ponder, John. Patriots and Scoundrels: Behind Enemy Lines in Wartime Greece, 1943-44.  Hyland House, Melbourne, 
1997. 1st ed, 8vo in d/w, plates, maps, index, pp172, **an SOE operative in the dangerous mountains of Greece in WW2. A chronicle of the 
struggle, the betrayals, the traditions, the friendships and the triumphs among a people with their own agendas besides fighting the Germans, a 
good read, vg cond and not often seen, A$48. 

262/53. (11385)  Randall, John and Trow M.J. The Last Gentleman of the SAS.  Mainstream Publishing, UK, 2014. 1st ed, large 8vo in 
protected d/w, colour and b/w plates, chapter notes, biblio, pp271, **the testimony of the first  Allied officer to enter Belsen at the end of 
WW2., slight marks on end papers else vg cond, A$40. 

262/54. (10404)  Riddell, James. Dog in the Snow: The Story of the Wartime Middle East Ski School.  John Douglas Publishing, NZ, 
2017 (fp 1957). Reprint, large 8vo in d/w, glossy paper, plates and map, indes, pp154, **the story of the Middle East Ski School, the 1st 
Australian Corps Ski School 1941, IX Army Ski School 1942, Middle East Ski School 1942-43 and Mountain Wing 1942-44 and the Alsatian dog 
which accompanied them. Over 20,000 skiers were trained, new, A$36. 

262/55. (11265)  Thomas, Leroy. Secret Techniques of the Elite Forces.  Frontline Books, London, 2015 (fp2005). Reprint, trade 8vo in 
card covers, plates, biblio, index, pp207, **all the techniques used by Special Forces units from selecting drop zones, jungle fighting, weapon 
handling, navigation and all the other gems, new, A$45. 

262/56. (4226)  Walker, Richard & Helen. Curtin's Cowboys: Australia's Secret Bush Commandos.  Allen & Unwin, Sydney, 1986. 1st 
ed, 8vo in protected d/w, plates, maps, index, biblio, source notes, pp194, **North Australia Observer Unit, known as the 'Nackeroos', 
was a 500 strong unit created to watch for Japanese incursions onto mainland Australia in WW2. They were also trained as 'stay behind' troops 
once an incursion was made, vg cond, A$85. 

262/57. (5134)  Wiseman, John (Lofty). The SAS Survival Handbook.  William Collins & Sons, Ltd, London, 1986. Reprint, large folio 
4to in hard covers, fully illustrated in colour & b/w, pp288, **a very useful text on the art of survival in any climate, on land and at sea. 
Lofty Wiseman served in the British SAS for 26 years vg cond, A$48. 

 

Vietnam 

 

262/58. (5499)  Avery, Lieutenant-Colonel Brian. In the ANZAC Spirit: The Fourth Battalion, Royal Australian Regiment/NZ 

(ANZAC), South Vietnam 1968 to 1969.  Slouch Hat Pubs, Victoria, 2002. 1st ed, 8vo in d/w, plates and maps, inscr in fep, nominal 
roll, honours and awards, roll of honour, end notes, biblio, index, pp224, **an excellent unit history of 4RAR/NZ (ANZAC) Battalion; the 
second unit history of this Battalions first tour, vg cond, A$66. 

262/59. (9746)  Burchett, Wilfred. Grasshoppers and Elephants: Why Vietnam Fell.  Outback Press, Melbourne, 1977. 1st Aust. Ed, 
8vo in card covers, glossary of names and orgs, pp265, **Burchett, the well known communist and Australian traitor, gives another anti-US/
Australian view in reporting what happened in the 55 days when the provincial capitals and Saigon fell in quick succession, good cond, A$32. 

262/60. (9020)  Campbell, Colin. More Bang For No Bucks: A Unique Story of Australian Soldiers in Six Army Self-Propelled M108 

Howitzers in Vietnam.  Camp Bell Publishing, Canberra, 2011. 1st ed, trade 8vo in card covers, signed by the author, colour and b/w 
plates, endnotes, biblio, annexes, index, pp91, **the story of 6 Troop, A Squadron, 3rd Cavalry Regiment and their combat service in six self-
propelled M108 howitzers, loaned at no cost from the US Army, very interesting angle on the Vietnam war, vg cond, A$45. 

262/61. (1535)  Coulthard-Clark, Chris. The RAAF in Vietnam, Australian Air Involvement in the Vietnam War 1962-65: (The Offi-

cial History of Australia's Involvement in SouthEast Asian Conflicts 1948-75) .  Allen Unwin, Sydney, 1995. 1st ed, roy 8vo in d/w, 
superior paper,  illus with plates, maps, index, source notes, append, list honours and awards & command appt, pp412. **Volume 4 of 
the Official History - covers every aspect of RAAF involvement in Vietnam from the Canberra bombers of 2 Sqn to the helicopters of 9 Sqn - excel-
lent reference, vg cond, A$100. 

262/62. (10035)  Donahue, James C. Mobile Guerrilla Force: With the Special Forces in War Zone D.  Naval Institute Press, USA, 
1996. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, plates, index, pp205, **captures the intensity, insight, and drama of US Special Forces operations in South 
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Vietnam, vg cond, A$45. 

262/63. (7932)  Eather, Steve. Get the Bloody Job Done: The Royal Australian Navy Helicopter Flight-Vietnam and the 135th Assault 

Helicopter Company 1967-1971.  A&U, Sydney, 1998. 1st ed, trade 8vo in card covers, plates, appendices contain honour roll, unit 
awards, nominal roll of RANHFV by contingent, notes, biblio, index, pp166, **the story of a small group of Australian naval pilots and sailors 
who served with distinction in Vietnam, vg cond, A$45. 

262/64. (6926)  Heard, Barry. Well Done Those Men: Memoirs of a Vietnam Veteran.  Scribe Publications, Melbourne, 2005. 1st ed, 
trade 8vo in card covers, pp290, **an intense personal account of a national Serviceman in the Vietnam War and the devastating effects it had on 
him later. He served with 5 RAR and 7 RAR in 1969-70, new cond, A$28. 

262/65. (2620)  Hopkins, Maj-Gen R.N.L. Australian Armour : A History of the Royal Australian Armoured Corps 1927-1972.  AWM/
AGPS, Canberra , 1978. 1st ed, thick 8vo in card covers, plates, maps, illus, biblio, appendices, index, pp371, **an authorative reference on 
Australian armour from the British Vickers Medium Tank MK 2 to the US APC M113 in Vietnam and beyond, shelf bumped else good cond, 
A$45. 

262/66. (11317)  Howell, LtCol, MC. Tony. RNZIR/NZ SAS, AVietnam ANZACS: Australians and New Zealanders in the Vietnam 

War. 1967-1971.  John Douglas Publishing, Wellington NZ, 2021. 1st ed, 4to in d/w, profusely illustrated in colour with colour maps, 
roll of honour of both Aust and NZ, indices both pers and place,  pp347, **a history of the five ANZAC battalions from '68 to '71. Compre-

hensively covers all aspects of operations in Phuoc Tuy Province, a pleasure to see it all, new, A$100. 

262/67. (10017)  Hutchins, Joel M. Swimmers Among the Trees:  Presidion, USA, 1996. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, plates and map, glossa-
ry, pp228, **an insider's history of SEAL Ops in Vietnam by a highly decorated SEAL veteran, vg cond, A$40. 

262/68. (7700)  Kirkland, Fred (ed). Sometimes Forgotten.  Plaza Historical Service, Sydney, 1990. 1st ed, large 8vo in laminated boards, 
rolls of honour for Korea, addendum,  roll of various other actions, biblio, pp238, **being a record of those of Australia's military forces 
(RAN, Army and RAAF) who died and those who were decorated in Vietnam, Malaya, Borneo, Malay Peninsular, Korea, BCOF, UN, HMAS Voy-
ager (1964) and RMC Duntroon (1956), vg cond, A$48. 

262/69. (4858)  McAulay, Lex. The Fighting First: Combat Operations in Vietnam 1968-69, The First Battalion, the Royal Australian 

Regiment.  Allen & Unwin, Sydney, 1991. 1st ed, 8vo in d/w and mylar, plates, maps, index, appendices, full nominal roll, casualty list, 
pp293, **1RAR's second tour of South Vietnam covering the Battle of Coral & Balmoral (May 1968) and many other operations during their tour of 
duty, excellent unit history, vg cond, A$125. 

262/70. (2418)  McKay, Gary. Sleeping With Your Ears Open: On Patrol with the Australian SAS.  Allen & Unwin, Sydney, 1999. 1st 
ed, 8vo in protected d/w, plates, index, biblio, pp307, **a very credible account of SAS on patrol in Borneo and Vietnam, new cond, A$75. 

262/71. (5881)  Modystack, Neville J. The Pony Soldiers: The Australian Light Horse,  Vietnam, 1965-1966.  AMHP, Sydney, 2003. 1st 
ed, large 8vo in illus boards, nominal roll, appendices, index, pp112, **the combat experiences of 1 Troop, A Sqn, 4th/19th Prince of Wales 
Light Horse in Vietnam. The were equipped with US M113 APCs. They were part of the 1 RAR group attached to the 173rd Airborne Brigade in 
Bien Hoa, new cond, A$45. 

262/72. (5003)  Newman, Major K.E. (ed) The ANZAC Battalion: A Record of the Tour of 2nd Battalion, the Royal Australian Regi-

ment & 1st Battalion, RNZIR in South Vietnam, 1967-68.  John Burridge, Perth 1995. (fp1968) Reprint, 4to in cloth with gilt titles, col-
our and b/w plates, nominal roll, roll of honour, index, pp175, **2RARs 1st tour of Vietnam with the addition of two NZ Rifle Companies 
(Victor & Whisky) and their 23 operations in Phuoc Tuy and Bien Hoa Provinces including the Tet Offensive in 1968, (lacks the maps from the 1st 
ed), new, A$85. 

262/73. (6286)  O'Brien, Michael. Conscripts and Regulars: With the Seventh Battalion in Vietnam.  Allen & Unwin, Sydney, 1995. 1st 
ed, 8vo in protected  d/w,  plates and maps, appendices list roll of honour (both tours), decorations and awards, key appointments 
(both tours), source notes, biblio, index, pp311, **an amalgam of the two tours served in Vietnam by 7th Battalion, Royal Australian Regiment, 
vg cond and scarce, A$120. 

262/74. (11374)  Pedrina, Jeff. Wallaby Airlines: Twelve Months Flying the Caribou in Vietnam.  Big Sky, Sydney, 2022. 1st ed, large 
8vo in card covers, profusely illustrated in colour, map, abbreviations and glossary, endnotes, index, pp168, **the Canadian  de Havilland 
DHC-4A Caribou was selected in the 60s to replace the Dakota (the 'Dak') for its outstanding versatility and short take off and land abilities. SAS 
even paracuted out of them in 1969, vg cond, A$48. 

262/75. (313)  Petersen, Maj Barry, MC. Tiger Men: An Australian Soldier's Secret War in Vietnam.  Macmillan, Melbourne, 1988. 1st 
ed, 8vo in protected d/w, plates,  maps,  source notes, index, pp245, **Petersen worked on his own, training and leading the Montangyard hill 
tribesmen of central Vietnam. He was a member of the AATTV but worked for the CIA, vg cond, A$75. 

262/76. (6218)  Roy, Jules. The Battle of Dien Bien Phu.  Faber & Faber, London, 1965. (fp1963 in French as 'La Bataille de Dien Bien 
Phu'). 2nd impr, Eng ed, 8vo in  protected d/w, plates, dramatis personae of those involved, biblio, index, pp344, **the bloody French 
defeat at Dien Bien Phu in 1954, was the end of their colonial aspirations in Indo-China. The victorious Viet-Minh leader General Vo Nguyen Giap 
would also go on to defeat the USA in a later war, vg cond, $48. 

262/77. (7710)  Smith, Greg. A Pogo's Perspective: A Non-combatant Soldier's Vietnam Experiences, its Affect and Aftermath.  Sid 
Harta Publishers, Melbourne, 2007. 1st ed, small 8vo in card covers, plates, pp246, **the author was the Orderly Room Corporal with A & B 
Squadrons the 3rd Cavalry Regiment in Vietnam during 1970 & 1971. This is a brave book from one who 'suffered' the self-imposed indignity of not 
being a fighting soldier, excellent read, new, A$35. 

262/78. (9132)  Speedy, Max & Ray, Bob (eds) A Bloody Job Well Done: The History of the Royal Australian Navy Helicopter Flight 

Vietnam 1967-1971.  Crest, ACT, 2011 (fp2008). 2nd ed, 4to in card covers, colour and b/w plates, nominal and honour rolls, pp437, **a 
first and only Experimental Military Unit (call-sign EMU) with which four contingents of Australian Fleet Air Arm men were a fully integrated 
and close knit part in the height of the Vietnam War from 1967-1971, vg cond, A$46. 
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The Great War 1914-1918 

 

262/79. (4475)  Austin, Ron. Forward Undeterred: The History of the 23rd Battalion, 1915-1918.  Slouch Hat Pubs, Victoria, 1998. 1st 
ed, 8vo in d/w, superior paper, plates, full rolls, casualty list, index, pp311, **the 23rd was a Victorian battalion which served on gallipoli 
(late) and the Western Front for the duration of the war winning major battle honours (one VC won by Pte Robert Mactier), a good unit history, 
new, A$75. 

262/80. (7779)  Austin, Ron. The Fighting Fourth: A History of Sydney's 4th Battalion, AIF, 1914-19.  Slouch Hat Publications, Victoria, 
2007. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, signed by the author, plates and maps, full nominal roll, honours and awards, honour roll, biblio, index, 
pp256, **the 4th Bn, AIF, a famous NSW unit, served on Gallipoli and the Western Front at Poziers, Mouquet Farm, Flanders, the Somme, 
Bullecourt and Third Ypres among others losing a third of its number, vg cond, A$185. 

262/81. (11342)  Barrie, Alexander. War Underground: The Tunnellers of the Great War.  Tom Donovan Publishing, London, 1990 
(fp1988). Reprint, large 8vo in good, protected d/w, plates, maps on boards, biblio, charts of mines, index, pp272, **a gripping account of 
the dangerous underground warfare on the Western Front, vg cond, A$42. 

262/82. (2292)  Bean, C.E.W. Anzac to Amiens: A Shorter History of the Australian Fighting Services in the First World War.  AWM, 
Canberra, 1946.. 1st ed, 8vo in bright red cloth (lacks d/w), titles gilt, plates and maps, index, pp567, **Bean's overview of his official histo-
ry of the Western Front in one volume, vg cond, A$85. 

262/83. (876)  Belford, Capt Walter C. Legs Eleven: the History of the 11th Battalion, 1st AIF.  Burridge, Perth, 1992 (fp1940). Reprint, 
thick 8vo in printed boards, 19/1,500, plates, maps, nominal index, pp540, **one of the famous WA Battalions in WW1 and one of the best 
histories produced, vg cond and now  scarce, A$250. 

262/84. (7709)  Browning, Neville. For King and Cobbers: 51st Battalion AIF, 1916-1919.  Author, Perth, 2007. 1st ed, large 8vo in pro-
tected d/w, signed by the author, plates & maps, nominal rolls, roll of honour, honours and awards (incl Sadler, VC) with citations, 
nominal roll of POWs, appendices, biblio, nominal index, pp432, **the history of the Western Australian 51st Bn, AIF in WW1 from its for-
mation in Egypt in early 1916 from veterans of the 11th Bn, AIF to its disbandment in 1919 after the Armistice. They saw action as part of 13th Bde 
at Mouquet Farm, Noreuil, Messines, Broodseinde Ridge, Polygon Wood, Dernacourt and the Battle of Villiers Bretonneux in 1918, new, A$200. 

262/85. (9882)  Butler, A.G. Official History of the Australian Army Medical Services 1914-18, Vols 1, 2  and Vol 3.  AWM, Canberra, 
1930,1940 & 1943.. 1st eds, large thick navy blue volumes, (vol 1 1st ed 1930- vol 2, 1st ed, 1940 - vol 3, 1st ed 1943), fresh new bindings 
titles gilt, pp874 & 1011 & 1103, **Vol 1 is 'Gallipoli, Palestine and New Guinea'; Vol 2 is 'The Western Front'. Vol 3  'Problems and Services'. 
A remarkable set well priced, faint evidence of foxing in the prelims and end papers of vol 1 else a remarkable set, A$2,200. 

262/86. (10471)  Cameron, David W. The Battle for Lone Pine: Four Days of Hell at the Heart of Gallipoli.  Penguin Viking, Mel-
bourne, 2012. 1st ed, trade 8vo in cardcovers, plates, chapter notes, biblio, a useful 'what happened to' list, index pp386, **over 4 days in 
August 1915 Australians and Turks engaged in bloody battle leaving thousands dead. Seven of the 9 Gallipoli VCs were awarded at Lone Pine, vg 
cond, A$38. 

262/87. (11394)  Cameron, Simon. Lonesome Pine: The Bloody Ridge.  Big Sky, Sydney, 2013. 1st ed, trade 8vo in card covers, plates 
and maps, footnotes, biblio, index, pp176, **in August 1915, the Battle of Lone Pine raged, killing many on both sides. In this short period 7 of 
the 9 Australian Gallipoli VCs were won, vg cond, A$30. 

262/88. (6770)  Cranston, Fred. "Always Faithful": The History of the 49th Australian Infantry  Battalion 1916-1982.  Boolarong Publi-
cations, Qld, 1983. 1st ed, large 8vo in laminated boards,  plates, maps, roll of officers and SNCOs of the modern 49th in 1983, index, 
pp243, **the 49th was formed in 1916 and saw action on the Western Front at the Somme, Poziers, Bullecourt and Messines among others. In 
WW2 they were a Militia Battalion which deployed to the South West Pacific, Gona, Buna and Sanananda Road. The modern 49th is an Army 
Reserve Unit in Qld (49RQR), vg cond, A$100. 

262/89. (6851)  Davison, Frank Dalby. The Wells of Beersheba: A Light Horse Legend.  Angus & Robertson, Sydney, 1947 (fp1933). 
Reprint, small demi 8vo in card covers,  hand-drawn illustrations, decorated pages, pp77, **one of the Light Horse classics, vg cond, A$65. 

262/90. (9683)  Deayton, Craig. Battle Scarred: The 47th Battalion in the First World War.  Big Sky Publishing, Sydney, 2011. 1st ed, 
large 8vo in protected d/w, plates and maps, nominal roll, casualty list, honours and awards, (VC, MM to Sgt Stanley McDougall), 
endnotes, index, pp426, **the 47th was one of the shortest-lived and most battle-hardened of the 1st AIF Battalions. Formed in Egypt in 1916 they 
fought in many of the hardest battles on the Western Front, at Pozieres, Mouquet Farm, 1st Bullecourt, Messines, Passchendaele and Dernacourt 
after which the battalion was broken up and the survivors sent to other battalions, a very sad story, vg cond, A$65. 

262/91. (6389)  Denning, Roy & Lorna. ANZAC Digger: An Engineer in Gallipoli & France.  AMHP, Sydney, 2004. 1st ed, 8vo in card 
covers, plates, glossary, index, pp131, **Roy Denning served with No. 1 Field Company, Engineers on Gallipoli and the Western Front. This is 
an abbreviated version of his diary, vg cond, A$26. 

262/92. (8430)  Gill, Ian. Bloody Angle: Bullecourt and Beyond: 16th Battalion, AIF, 1914-19.  Author, Perth 2008. 1st ed, thick 8vo in 
protected d/w, signed by the author, plates & maps, chronology, biographical honour & awards list, honour roll, POW roll, embarka-
tion roll etc, glossary, biblio, nominal index, pp715, **the mainly West Australian 16th Bn, AIF distinguished itself at Pope's Hill and Quinn's 
Post in the early fighting on Gallipoli. They suffered appalling losses in the attempt on Baby 700 at Bloody Angle on 1 May 1915. They went on to 
play an important role at Pozieres and Mouquet Farm, Bullecourt, Messines, Passchendaele, Hebuterne, Villers-Bretonneus, Hamel and Amiens, 
vg cond, A$140. 

262/93. (5338)  Hall, Major R.J. The Australian Light Horse.  W.D. Joynt & Co, Melbourne, 1968 (fp1967). Revised ed, small 8vo in 
bumped & price-clipped protected d/w , plates and illus, fold-out lineage charts detailing the Light Horse origins in each state, biblio, 
pp113, **Colonel Hall commanded the 20th LH between the wars and commanded an Infantry Battalion (23/21 Inf Bn, CMF) in WW2. This book is 
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important to the understanding of the origins of Light Horse in Australia from the Boer War on, vg cond and hard to find, A$110. 

262/94. (5337)  Hall, Rex. The Desert Hath Pearls.  The Hawthorn Press, Melbourne, 1975. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w and mylar, plates 
(one coloured), index, pp219, **an excellent first hand account of service on Gallipoli, with the Australian 2nd Light Horse Regiment, AIF and 
then service with the Imperial Camel Corps in the Sinai Desert in 1916 - many other valuable reminiscences of life during and after the War, vg  
cond, A$80. 

262/95. (11098)  Ham, Paul. Passchendaele: Requem for Doomed Youth.  William Heinemann/Penguin House, Sydney, 2016. 1st ed, 
thick 8vo in protected d/w, b/w plates, one colour plate, chapter notes, appendices, extensive biblio, index, pp564, **four months in the 
mud at Passchendaele, one of the most horrific battles in the entire war. It was the ultimate war of attrition. As Haig said 'give me more men and I'll 
win'. Casualty totals were 148,470 British and 255,000 German, vg cond, A$46. 

262/96. (1791)  Hamilton, Patrick M. OBE. Riders of Destiny: the 4th Australian Light Horse Field Ambulance, AIF 1917-1918: An Au-

tobiography and History.  Mostly Unsung, Victoria, 1996. (fp1985) 2nd ed, 8vo in d/w, plates, maps, index, full rolls, honours and 
award citations, **the autobio of Patrick McFarlan Hamilton during his service with the 1st AIF on service through the Sinai-Palestine Campaign 
including Es Salt and Beersheeba, vg cond, A$48. 

262/97. (9089)  Harris, Kirsty. More Than Bombs and Bandages: Australian Army Nurses at Work in World War 1.  Big Sky Publish-
ing/AHU, Canberra, 2011. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, plates, appendices, chapter end notes, biblio, index, pp344, **the story of the Australi-
an Army Nursing Service (AANS) during WW1. An absorbing and meticulously constructed book showcasing the breadth and significance of the 
contributions Army nurses made in WW1, new, A$42. 

262/98. (11395)  Hart, Peter. The SOMME.  Weidenfeld & Nicholson, UK, 2005. 1st ed, very thick large 8vo in d/w, plates and maps, 
British Order of Battle, German Order of Battle on the Somme, chapter notes, index, pp589, **the charnal house that was the Somme.This 
book vividly captures the horrors and chaos during the summer of 1916, Over 16,000 were killed on the first day alone. Over the next 3 months, 
thousands more were killed, vg cond, A$45. 

262/99. (8010)  Hollis, Kenneth. Thunder of the Hooves: A History of 12 Australian Light Horse Regiment, AIF, 1915-1919.  AMHP, 
Sydney, 2008. 1st ed, large 8vo in laminated hard boards, plates & maps, full nominal roll incl reinforcement lists, honours and awards, 
honour roll, biblio, nominal and general index, pp214, **the 12th LH Regt served on Gallipoli and in the Sinai-Palestine Campaign atRomani, 
Gaza, the attack on Beersheba, Palestine, Tiberius and Damascus, new, A$85. 

262/100. (11386)  Johnston, Mark. Stretcher-bearers: Saving Australians from Gallipoli to Kokoda.  Cambridge Uni Press, Melbourne, 
2015. 1st ed, large 8vo in protected d/w, plates and diagram, chapter notes, extensive biblio, index, pp349, **stretcher-bearers are a vital 
part of front-line action. The means to getting wounded soldiers out has always been a high consideration, vg cond, A$60. 

262/101. (11139)  McFarlane, Glenn. After Gallipoli Australia Needed…   ‘THE FAIR DINKUMS’.  Pan Macmillan, Sydney 2016. 1st 
ed, trade 8vo in card covers, colour and b/w plates, endnotes, pp390, **the story of Pompey Elliott's 7th Battalion on the Western Front. The 
152 men, who were the 8th Reinforcements, arrived after the Gallipoli mess and proceded to get stuck in. The were the FAIR DINKUMS! vg cond,, 
A$28. 

262/102. (9288)  Newman, Steve. Gallipoli Then and Now (2000)..  Battle of Britain Intl/After the Battle, UK, 2000. 1st ed, oblong 4to in 
good d/w, narrative pictorial, index, pp232, **a unique link between the past and the present. Much ANZAC content, vg cond, A$46. 

262/103. (11371)  Newton, L.M. The Story of the Twelfth: A Record of the 12th Battalion, AIF During the Great War of 1914-1918.  
12th Bn Assn, Hobart, 1925 (rescued c2015). 1st ed, rebound in navy buckram, all titles gilt, navy slip case complete with a packet of 
original maps, the original cover is included, pp504, **a beautiful resurrection of Newton's little 'brick'. The 12th was raised in Hobart 
(Pontsville) and served on Gallipoli, and various sectors of the Western Front. Two VC were awarded (Newland and Whittle, DCM). Casualties 
were 57 officers and over 1400 other ranks, a lovely production, A$450. 

262/104. (5289)  Palazzo, Albert.. Defenders of Australia: The Third Australian Division: Citizen Soldiers in the Service of Australia 

1916-1991.  AMHP, Loftus/AHU, Sydney, 2002. 1st ed, 8vo in d/w, plates (incl a photo gallery of all 3rd Div Commanders from 
Monash 1916-18 to Glenny 1990-9), maps, appendices, extensive biblio, pp245, **the 3rd Division was disbanded in 1991 after 75 years of 
service through two world wars with most of its soldiers being CMF - an excellent history, new, A$60. 

262/105. (11052)  Smith, G.H. & Son. Set of 8 Trench Maps. (1 x 1: 20,000 and 6 x 1: 10,000)  Smith, UK, nd? Reprints, (originals held by 
the Imperial War Museum London), reverses of maps contains a series of biographies of various VC recipients, **British trench maps of 
Northern France and Belgium, important adjuncts of the prosecution of the war, constantly changing, new cond, A$80. 

262/106. (6998)  Stanley, Peter. Quinn's Post: ANZAC, Gallipoli.  A&U, Sydney, 2005. 1st ed, trade 8vo in card covers, plates and maps, 
extensive biblio, index, pp226, **known as 'the deadliest position on the Peninsula' by the men who fought there. If Quinn's wasn't held, then no 
one in ANZAC was safe - excellent book, vg cond, A$38. 

262/107. (11099)  Wilson, Graham. Accomodating the King's Hard Bargain: Military Detention in the Australian Army 1914-1947.  Big 
Sky, Sydney, 2016. 1st ed, lare 8vo in protected d/w, plates, appendices, endnotes, biblio, index, pp704, **the gritty story of military deten-
tion and punishment dating from colonial times, as new cond, A$48. 

 

World War 2 1939-1945 

 

262/108. (10967)  (various authors) The Sniper Anthology: Snipers of the Second World War.  Pelican/Frontline Publishing, UK, 2012. 
1st ed , large 8vo in d/w, plates, pp206, **an anthology of stories by 10 authors describing the activities of the world's best snipers of WW2, new, 
A$45. 

262/109. (1206)  Aplin, Douglas. Rabaul 1942.  Pacific Press, QLD, 1994. (fp1980) Reprint in card covers, 8vo, plates, maps, full rolls of 
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those listed on the Rabaul memorial and have no known grave plus a roll of those civilians lost on the MONTEVIDEO MARU in 1942, 
pp295, **The Tragic Story of the 2/22 Australian Infantry Battalion, AIF and the men and women of Lark Force including units of the RAN, 
RAAF, New Guinea Volunteer Rifles, 1st Independent Company etc and New Guinea residents who were caught up in the calamity, vg cond, 
A$30. 

262/110. (8114)  Austin, Ron. Let Enemies Beware, 'Caveant Hostes': The History of the 2/15th Battalion, AIF, 1940-1945.  Slouch Hat 
Publishing, Victoria, 2008. (fp1995). Reprint, large 8vo in laminated boards, signed by the author, large double page colour plate 
(Operation BULIMBA by Ivor Hele) in frontispiece, plates and maps, full nominal roll, honours and awardscasualty list, index, pp365, 
**the 2/15th Bn, AIF was a Queensland unit and formed part of the Australian 20th Brigade (along with the 2/13th and 2/17th Bns) which saw ac-
tive service at Tobruk, El Alamein and the South-west Pacific Campaign in New Guinea and Borneo, new, A$160. 

262/111. (1426)  Ball, Reg, A. Torres Strait Force: Cape York, Thursday Island & Merauke 1942-1945.  AMHP, Sydney, 1996. 1st ed, 4to 
in printed boards, signed by the author, plates, maps, diagrams, index, biblio, lists of units incl. Jap units, pp301, **they played a vital part 
in ensuring that the enemy did not make a landing on Cape York or areas close to our critical bases, vg cond, A$120. 

262/112. (4444)  Barker, Anthony J. Fleeting Attraction: A Social History of American Servicemen in Western Australia During the 

Second World War.  UWA Press, Perth, 1996. 1st ed, 8vo in card covers, plates, illus, biblio, source notes, pp296, **the impact American 
servicemen had on the social and cultural life of Perth during WW2, vg cond, A$28. 

262/113. (11169)  Barker, Theo. Craftsmen of the Australian Army: The Story of RAEME.  Crawford House Press, Bathurst, 1992. 1st 
ed, 4to in protected d/w, signed by the author,  colour and b/w plates, chapter notes, various indices, pp332, **the story of RAEME and 
their vital role in keeping Defence equipment serviceable, vg cond, A$200. 

262/114. (4386)  Bartz, Karl. The Downfall of the German Secret Service.  William Kimber, London, 1956. 1st ed, 8vo in price-clipped 
and shelf-worn, d/w, biblio, pp202, **Admiral Canaris headed up a secret intelligence organisation which had many internal enemies such as the 
SD and Gestapo - his future executioners, fascinating stuff, gen good cond, A$85. 

262/115. (11248)  Barr, James. Setting the Desert on Fire: T.E. Lawrence and Britain's Secret War in Arabia, 1916-1918.  Bloomsbury, 
London, 2006. 1st ed, large 8vo in protected d/w, plates and maps, chapter notes, abbreviations list, biblio, index pp362, **a masterly 
account of a key moment in the history and politics of the Middle east and presents a portrait of Lawrence himself that is bright, nuanced and full of 
fresh insights into the true nature of the master myth-maker, vg cond, A$45. 

262/116. (4430)  Beaumont, Joan. Gull Force: Survival and Leadership in Captivity 1941-1945.  Allen & Unwin, Sydney, 1988. 1st card 
cover ed, 8vo, plates,index, biblio, source notes, appendices, pp270, **Gull Forces were assigned to assist the Dutch with the defence of Am-
bon. They were soon captured and spent 4 years in desperate conditions losing over 70% of their number to Japanese brutality, vg cond, A$60. 

262/117. (7667)  Benson, Cpl S.E. History of the 42nd Australian Infantry Battalion in World War Two.  Dymocks Book Arcade, Syd-
ney, 1952. 1st ed, 8vo in protected d/w, plates and maps, one fold-out low-oblique air photo, honour roll, honours and awards, pp220, 
**a Queensland militia battalion, it saw active service in New Guinea at Buna and Boisi, Salamua, Bougainville and Torokina, slight shelf wear to 
d/w edges else vg cond, A$200. 

262/118. (11392)  Bice, Raymond  Z. (ed) Tales of the 101: 101 Aust. Heavy Mortar Coy and 1st Australian Chemical Warfare Coy.  
np?, nd? 1st ed? 4to in card cover with perspex front cover, plates, pp147, **the 1st Chemical Warfare Coy morphed into the 101 Aust. Heavy 
Mortar Coy which served in New Guinea and Bougainville. This is a collection of funny anecdotes, vg cond, A$65. 

262/119. (8083)  Binks, H.M. The 2/11th (City of Perth) Australian Infantry Battalion, 1939-45.  2/11th Bn Assn, Perth, 1984. 1st ed, folio 
in quarter brown cloth and card covers, desk-top published, plates and maps, inscr in fep, roll of honour, pp220, **a collection of personal 
experiences and photographs of 2/11th Bn, AIF members in WW2, a very scarce title in vg cond, A$185. 

262/120. (2499)  Bn History Ctee. What We Have We Hold!: A History of the 2/17th Australian Infantry Battalion, 1940-1945.  Reenhill 
Revised ed, large 8vo in printed boards, plates, maps, illus, nominal roll incl casualty lists etc, index, post war activities of the 
2/17RNSWR, pp498, **the 2/17th Bn, a 20th Bde, 9 Division unit, served in the Middle East and the New Guinea Campaign; a good unit history, 
vg cond, A$175. 

262/121. (4550)  Bolger, W.P. & Littlewood, J.G. The Fiery Phoenix: The Story of the 2/7th Australian Infantry Battalion, 1939-1946.  Bn 
Assn, Victoria, nd? 1st ed, large 8vo in protected d/w, plates, maps, rolls, pp442, **as scarce as they get vg cond, A$400. 

262/122. (10346)  Bradley, Phillip. To Salamaua.  Cambridge Uni Press, Melbourne, 2010. 1st ed,  large 8vo in d/w, plates and maps, 
abbreviations, chapter notes, biblio, index, pp372, **a recount of the fierce land campaign fought for the ridges that guarded the Japanese base at 
Salamaua, vg cond, A$55. 

262/123. (5773)  Brune, Peter. Gona's Gone: The Battle for the Beach-head, 1942.  Allen & Unwin/HQ Army Trg Comd, Sydney, 1994. 
1st ed, small 8vo in card covers, price-clipped, plates & maps, chapter notes, biblio, index, pp129, **the story of the capture of the Japanese 
stronghold at Gona by the Australian 21st Bde and 39th Bn. They fought ferociously but to great cost, vg cond, A$28. 

262/124. (1871)  Budden, F.M. The Chocos: The Story of the Militia Infantry Battalions in the South West Pacific Area 1941-1945.  
Author, Sydney, 1987. 1st ed, 8vo in cloth (lacks d/w), plates and maps, biblio, pp313, **an important contribution to our efforts in WW2 
vg cond, A$150. 

262/125. (10529)  Burchett, W.G. Wingate Adventure: Behind the Japanese Lines in Burma - An Account of the Most Amazing Mili-

tary Experiment in World War 2.  F.W. Cheshire, Melbourne, 1944. 1st ed, small 4to in damaged but now protected d/w, portrait of 
Wingate (by Raymond Payne '43) in frontis, one other plate, inscr. In end papers, pp188, **Burchitt was with Wingate in Burma and record-
ed the activities of 'Wingates Raiders' also known as the Chindits. Later during the Korean War he went rogue and joined the Communist side, 
good cond and quite scarce, A$60. 

262/126. (11376)  Cameron, Craig M. American Samurai: Myth, Imagination and the Conduct of Battle in the First Marine Division, 

1941-1951.  Cambridge University Press, USA. 1994. 1st ed, large 8vo in protected d/w, b/w plates, footnotes, biblio, index, pp297, **in 
WW2, the 1st Marine Dive saw heavy action in the Solomons (Guardalcanal), Palau Is ( Peleliu) and Okinawa. Later in Korea, Inchon, Changjin 
Reservoir and Tsingtao, vg cond, A$48. 

262/127. (11380)  Cawthorne, Nigel The Waffen-SS: The Third Reich's Most Infamous Military Organisation.  Arcturus Publishing, 
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London, 2022. 1st ed? Trade 8vo in card covers, b/w plates, index, pp256, **an examination  of the origins, the deeds, the politics, the crimes 
and the legacy of this most terrifying organisation, vg cond, A$34. 

262/128. (11355)  Chasseaud, Peter. Mapping the First World War and the Second World War. (in 2 Vols).  Collins, UK, 2013 & 2015. 
1st eds, large 4to in vg d/ws, both vols prefusely illustrated with colour maps, b/w and colour plates, glossaries, biblios, indices, both 
pp304, **an enormous undertaking of considerable value to battlefield scholars everywhere, vg cond, A$200. 

262/129. (3960)  Christensen, George (ed). That's the Way it Was: The History of the 24th Australian Infantry Battalion (AIF) 1939-

1945.  Bn Assn, Melbourne, 1982. 1st ed, 8vo in protected  d/w, ex library, (discard stamps only), plates and maps, index, nominal rolls, 
roll of honour, honours and awards, pp **the 24th was one of the very good CMF units that stepped up for action during WW2 winning over 
200 decorations incl a VC (Ingram), vg cond and scarce, A$150. 

262/130. (4428)  Coates, LtGen John, AC, MBE (Retd).. Bravery Above Blunder: The 9th Australian Division at Finschafen, Sattelberg 

and Sio.  Oxford University Press, Melbourne, 1999. 1st ed, 8vo in d/w, signed by the author, plates, maps and diagrams, index, biblio, 
source notes, pp326, **describes the 9th Div's role in the Allied counter-offensive against Japan in Northern New Guinea, vg cond, A$80. 

262/131. (11375)  Criddle, Roy. A Man Called Stan: Arthur Stanley Gurney, VC, 1942.  Author, Perth, 2015. (Alison G. Woodman, ed) 
1st ed, 8vo in card covers, colour and b/w illustrations and plates, maps, pp139+, **WX 9858 Private Stan Gurney made a name for himself 
as a champion cyclist in Perth before joining the 2nd AIF in 1940 and was assigned to the 2/48th Bn AIF. He was KIA  at Tel-el-Eisa where he took 
out 3 German MG positions before being killed, vg cond, A$0. 

262/132. (7359)  Dickens, Gordon. Never Late: The 2/9th Australian Infantry Battalion, AIF 1939-1945.  AMHP, Sydney, 2005. 1st ed, 
large 8vo in d/w, signed by the author, plates and maps, appendices, biblio, full nominal roll, casualty list, biblio, index, pp445, **the 
2/9th was raised in Qld and saw active service in the Middle East (Tobruk and Syria) and the New Guinea Campaign at Milne Bay, Shaggy Ridge 
and later in Borneo, vg cond, A$320. 

262/133. (9990)  Donovan, Peter. Waltzing Matildas: The Men and Machines of the 2/9th Australian Armoured Regimental Group in 

Australia and Borneo 1941-1946.  Donovan & Associates, Adelaide, 1988. 1st ed, small 4to in laminated boards, plates and maps, full 
nominal rolls, reference notes, index, pp257, **a concise history of the development of armour in Australia and the link with WW1 Light Horse 
units. The 2/9th Armoured were equipped with the M3 Staurt (or Honey) tank, Bren Carriers, the Grant and the Matilda, vg cond, A$110. 

262/134. (10493)  Edwards, John. John Curtin's War: Vol 1: The Coming of the War in the Pacific and Reinventing Australia.  Pen-
guin/Viking, Melbourne, 2017. 1st ed, large 8vo in protected d/w, plates, chapter notes, biblio, index, pp538, **Curtin became PM 8 
weeks before Japan launched their war in the Pacific. His determination to be heard in London and Washington as Japan advanced, is a political epic 
unmatched in Australian experience, vg cond, A$55. 

262/135. (10494)  Edwards, John. John Curtin's War: Vol 2: Triumph and Decline.  Penguin/Viking, Melbourne, 2018. 1st ed, large 8vo 
in protected d/w, plates, chapter notes, biblio, index, pp497, **the full and fascinating story of the next four years dealing both with the invad-
ing Japanese and General Douglas McArthur. He deftly steered Australia through the perilous year of 1942 and the critical battles of Coral Sea, 
Midway and Kokoda. He died in office on 5 July 1945 19. A remarkable wartime PM, A$55. 

262/136. (1318)  Fearnside, Lt G.H. Bayonets Abroad: Benghazi to Borneo with the 2/13th Bn AIF.  2/13th Bn Ctee, Sydney, 1953. 1st 
ed, 8vo in maroon cloth, lacks d/w, full nominal rolls, plates and maps, newspaper articles of the day loose at the front, two maps 
tipped in at rear, honours and awards, pp508 **the 2/13th saw a lot of action in the desert and the Islands. The only AIF Bn to serve right 
through the seige of Tobruk, generally solid cond and now very scarce, A$250. 

262/137. (5618)  Fearnside, Lt G.H. (ed). Bayonets Abroad: Benghazi to Borneo With the 2/13th Battalion, AIF.  Burridge, Perth, 1993 
(fp1953). Revised ed, 8vo in d/w, honour roll, honours and awards (MM to Sgt Bert Chowne who went on to win the VC as an officer 
in the 2/2nd Bn AIF in NG), pp434, **the 2/13th Bn, 20th Bde, 9th Div, AIF was one of the most heavily credentialled of Australia's fighting 
units. The only unit to serve through the Tobruk Siege and went on to distinguish itself at El Alamein and the New Guinea and Borneo Campaigns, 
(NX57 14 Ned Malone (my father) was a digger in this outfit, WIA twice) vg cond and very scarce, A$240. 

262/138. (9362)  Finlayson, David  (text) & Marriott, Barry (illus) Green Fields Beyond: A Biographical Honour Roll of the Australian 

Light Horse, 1939-1947 & Australian Armoured Corps, 1941-1947 & Royal Australian Armoured Corps, Post 1947.  RAAC Assn, Vic-
toria, 2012. 1st ed, large 8vo in laminated boards, profusely illustrated, casualty lists of all units described, biblio, nominal and unit in-
dexes, pp388, **a substantial summation of the many armoured units on the Australian Order of Battle since 1939, an excellent reference, vg cond, 
A$120. 

262/139. (11390)  Frei, Henry P. Japan's Southward Advance and Australia from the 16th Century to WW2.  Melbourne University 
Press, 1991. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, map, glossary of Japanese terms, notes, extensive biblio, biblio essay, index, pp303, **an academic 
and trail-blazing book showing how far the Japanese had extended their influence since the 17th century which came to an abrupt halt at Hiroshima, 
vg cond, A$48. 

262/140. (11383)  Gamble, Bruce. Fortress Rabaul: The Battle for the Southwest Pacific, January 1942-April 1943.  Zeneth Press, USA, 
2010. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, plates and maps, source notes, biblio, index, pp398, **Japanese forces capured Rabaul and built a formidable 
base from which to launch many operations. The RAAF fought gallantly but were overwhelmed by superior numbers. Then the USAF stepped in 
from bases in Australia and proceeded to do terrible damage to the enemy, vg cond, A$45. 

262/141. (11067)  Gamble, Bruce. Target: Rabaul: The Allied Siege of Japan's Most Infamous Stronghold, March 1943- August 1945.  
Zenith Press, USA, 2013. 1st ed, large 8vo in protected d/w, prev owners name in prelims, plates, appendix lists Allied POWs and their 
fates, chapter notes, biblio, index, pp390, **book 3 of the Rabaul Trilogy; it profiles the resolve of the Allied and Japanese combatants in the horrif-
ic Pacific battleground, the war's longest battle, vg cond, A$48. 

262/142. (5716)  Givney, E.G. (ed). The First at War: The Story of the 2/1st Australian Infantry Battalion, 1939-45; The City of Sydney 

Regiment.  Assn Editorial Committee, Sydney, 1987. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, plates & maps, nom roll, roll of hon, hons & awards incl 
Battle Hons, nominal index, pp558 **the 2/1st saw action in North Africa, Greece, Crete (Retimo), Kokoda, Sananda Road, Buna-Gona and SW-
Pacific, an excellent unit history, vg cond, A$150. 

262/143. (2903)  Glenn, John G. Tobruk to Tarakan: The History of the 2/48th Bn, AIF.  Burridge, Perth, 1987 (fp1960). Reprint, 8vo in 
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protected d/w, plates, maps, appendices contain rolls, honour roll, orders and decorations (4 x VCs), pp277, **the 2/48, the most highly 
decorated AIF unit in WW2 - 4 x VCs - Gratwick, Gurney, Kibby and Derrick (all KIA), saw service in Tobruk, Alamein and the jungles of New 
Guinea and Tarakan, vg cond, A$140. 

262/144. (9752)  Gomm, Kevin. Red Sun on the Kangaroo Paw: Japanese Air Raids and Attacks on Western Australia During World 

War 2.  Helvetica Publishing, Perth, 2010 (fp2009). 2nd ed, 4to in card covers, profusely illustrated in colour and b/w, pp251, **a piece of 
Australia's war history of which little is known, Japanese air raids and submarine attacks on towns in Western Australia  during WW2.. This book 
is a full and comprehensive study of these attacks plus the coverage of the extensive operations by the Japanese Imperial Navy off the immediate 
coastline in the Indian and Souther Oceans, vg cond, A$60. 

262/145. (6974)  Hardisty, Sue (ed). Thanks Girls and Goodbye: The Story of the Australian Women's Land Army 1942-45.  Viking 
O'Neil, Melbourne, 1990. 1st ed, large 8vo in card covers, signed by the ed, profusely illus, endnotes, index, pp231, **in WW2 thousands 
of women went to work on farms throughout Australia while the men were away fighting. They were untrained and inexperienced but did an excel-
lent job in keeping the farms producing. At war's end they were told 'thank you girls and good bye' and the men took over the jobs, vg cond, 
A$32. 

262/146. (2801)  Hartley, F.J. (Chaplain) Sanananda Interlude: The 7th Aust Div. Cavalry Regiment.  Book Depot, Melbourne, 1949. 1st 
ed, small 8vo in d/w, plates, illus & maps, full roll of battle casualties, pp101, **an inspiring story of the 7th Div. Cavalry Regiment in Aus-
tralia and New Guinea, vg cond, A$45. 

262/147. (11384)  Harvey, J.Y. Australia's Forgotten Volunteers: Interstate Railwaymen at the Top End of the Northern Territory Dur-

ing World War 2.  Aust. Railway Historical Society (NSW Div), Sydney, 1992. 1st ed, 8vo in protected d/w, b/w plates and maps, in-
dex, pp263, **a study of the Northern Australia Railway (NAR) as it was during WW2, vg cond, A$42. 

262/148. (5549)  Hay, David. Nothing Over Us: The Story of the 2/6th Australian Infantry Battalion, AIF.  AWM, Canberra, 1984. 1st 
ed, large 8vo in d/w and mylar, plates and maps, full nominal rolls, casualty rolls, pp604, **the 2/6th saw action in the Western Desert 
(attack on Tobruk) and Greece campaigns (351 were captured). It also served in the New Guinea Campaign (Aitape and Wewak). A good unit histo-
ry, vg cond, A$160. 

262/149. (6844)  Hoff, Gordon. The Rise, Fall and Regeneration of the 2/7th Australian Field Ambulance, AIF in World War 2.  Pea-
cock Publications, Adelaide, 1995. 1st ed, 8vo in d/w, plates & maps, from the library of Mrs Leslie le Souef, nominal rolls, various em-
barkation rolls, errata tipped-in among prelims, pp263, **the story of the 2/7th Fd. Amb, 6th Aust. Div Field Medical Unit. The 2/7th served in 
North Africa, Greece and Crete where 150 members were captured by the Germans. The unit was rebuilt in 1941 when 50 members were disem-
barked at Alexandria. It went on to see Active Service in New Guinea in 1944, vg cond, A$65. 

262/150. (9933)  James, Karl. The Hard Slog: Australians in the Bougainville Campaign, 1944-45.  Cambridge Uni Press, Melbourne, 
2012. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, plates & maps, chapter notes, biblio, index, pp319, **the Bougainville Campaign was one of the largest and 
most gruelling campaigns fought by Australian forces in WW2. In less than 12 months over 500 were KIA and two VCs awarded, vg cond, A$65. 

262/151. (9544)  Johnson, Carl. Little Hell: The Story of the 2/22nd Battalion and Lark Force.  History House, Melbourne, 2004. 1st ed, 
large 4to in d/w, launch notes etc by Kim Beazley, AC, profusely illustrated with plates and maps, honours and awards with citations, 
nominal roll, biblio, nominal index, pp310, **the first shots fired on Australian soil in 1942 were fired at Rabaul, New Britain by members of 
'Lark Force' centred on the 2/22nd Bn, AIF. This is the story of desperation, fighting at overwhelming odds and death to many, vg cond, A$180. 

262/152. (4794)  Jones, Timothy G. Milne Bay Radar: Unit History of the No. 37 Radar Station, 1942-1945.  Australian Military History 
Publications, Loftus, 2001. 1st ed, 8vo in illus boards, unique plates, nominal roll, nominal index, appendices list all Jap bombing raids 
noted by the radar operators, biblio, pp85, **a concise history of an obscure but vital unit of Australians who played such a big part in the Milne 
Bay Campaign. The author served with this unit and the unique photos come from his personal collection, vg cond, A$42. 

262/153. (7022)  Kidd, Neville. 'The Mice of Mingenew': Unofficial History of 1 Aust. Armd. Brigade Coy, ASC, 1941-1945.  Unit Assn, 
Sydney, 1985. 1st ed, large 4to in laminated and bumped boards, #286 of only 300 signed copies, profusely illus in b/w, nominal roll, 
Unit newsletter (1995) loosely inserted, pp72, **the 1st Aust Armd. Bde Coy, ASC was formed at Puckapunyal at the end of 1941. They arrived 
in the small WA country town of Mingenew in Jan 1943 and remained in the region for nearly the entire war. One of the rarest of WW2 books, much 
sought after, spine sl bumped with sl loss else good cond and normally  impossible to find! (till now!) new cond, A$350. 

262/154. (1471)  Lockwood, Douglas. Australia’s Pearl Harbour: Darwin 1942.  Cassell Australia, 1967. (fp1966). 1st ed, 8vo in protected 
d/w, plates, maps, index, appendices, pp232, **on 19 Feb 1942, Darwin was attacked by 188 Japanese planes in broad daylight killing 243 peo-
ple, vg cond, A$30. 

262/155. (11373)  Ludeke, Alexander. Weapons of World War 11.  Parragon Books, UK, 2007. 1st ed, small 8vo in fold-out card wrapps, 
fully illustrated in colour and b/w, index, pp317, **the exponential rise in weapons technology from infantry weapons, armour, fighting planes 
and ships, an excellent reference, vg cond, A$45. 

262/156. (7057)  Magarry, LtCol Ron, MC. The Battalion Story: 2/26th Infantry Battalion, 8th Division, AIF.  Author, Qld,1994. 1st ed, 
8vo in card covers, plates, full nominal roll, pp318, **the 2/26th was part of the ill-fated 8th Div captured in Singapore. They slaved as POWs in 
Burma and Thailand, Borneo and Japan, vg cond, A$85. 

262/157. (5190)  Mant, Gilbert. Grim Glory: The AIF in Malaya.  Currawong Pubs, Sydney, 1942. 1st ed, small 8vo in sl chipped and 
sunned d/w, map in frontis, pp95, **Mant was an original member of the 2/19th Bn AIF. Grim Glory is the story of an epic feat of arms by a 
small force of less than 2,000 Australians who held up 15,000 Japanese troops for four days and nights, saving the left flank of the British line, gen 
good cond, A$35. 

262/158. (10087)  Maynard, Roger. Ambon: The Truth About one of the Most Brutal POW Camps in World War 2 and the Triumph of 

the Aussie Spirit.  Hachette, Sydney, 2016 (fp2014). Reprint, small 8vo in card covers, plates and maps, chapter notes, biblio, index, 
pp334, **the story of Gull Force, 1150 men many from the 2/21st Bn, AIF who were over run by the Japanese on the Indonesian island of Ambon. 
Barely 300 survived after 3 years of hellish privation and brutality, vg cond, A$32. 

262/159. (6057)  Mayo, Lida. Bloody Buna.  Doubleday & Co, NY, 1974. 1st ed, 8vo in d/w, plates, maps, biblio, index, pp210, **the gru-
eling seven-month campaign from July 22 1942 to January 22 1943 for the recapture of Buna (on the north coast of New Guinea) was the turning 
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point of the Pacific Campaign. The Australians performed very well here, rescuing Macarthur's reputation, torn d/w else good cond, A$44. 

262/160. (6126)  McCarthy, Len. Medics at War: An Abridged History & Anecdotes of the 2/13th Field Ambulance, AIF, 1940-1945.  
NAM Publications, Fremantle, 1997 (fp1995) Reprint, large 8vo in protected d/w, nominal roll, appendix, index, pp235, **formed in 
Western Australia in 1940, the 2/13th Fd Amb served in India, Egypt, Palestine, Syria, Darwin and Borneo, vg cond, A$65. 

262/161. (9764)  McNab, Duncan. Mission 101: The Untold Storey of Five Australian Soldiers' Extraordinary War in Ethiopia.  Pan 
Macmillan Australia, Sydney, 2011. 1st ed, trade 8vo in card covers, plates, map in frontis, biblio, pp306, ** in late 1940 five Australia sol-
diers set out on a daring, classified operation: to lead Ethiopian freedom fighters from Sudan to take the war up to the occupying Italians in Ethiopia. 
It was SOEs first op in the war. The author's uncle was on the op, vg cond, A$34. 

262/162. (11323)  Mortensen, Ron H. History of the 7th Australian Infantry Brigade 1940-1945: Milne Bay to Bougainville.  Author, 
Brisbane, 2013 (fp2013). 2nd ed, large 4to in card covers, plates and maps (one colour map of Bougainville AO), nominal rolls of all 
units in the Brigade, honours and awards (with citations), VCs to Cpl John French, 2/9th Bn and Cpl Reg Rattay, 25th Bn, appendices, 
index, pp522, **the 7th Brigade saw a lot of action from Milne Bay to Bougainville vg cond, A$120. 

262/163. (11057)  Neave, Airey. Little Cyclone.  Biteback Publishing, London, 2016 (fp1954). Reprint, small 8vo in card covers, plates, 
full list of members of the Comet line killed in action, pp190, **a woman of extraordinary courage and tenacity Andree de Jongh was known as 
'Little Cyclone' and she established the famous 'Comet' escape line saving the lives of over 800 airmen and soldiers stranded behind enemy lines, 
new cond, A$28. 

262/164. (7018)  Oakes, Bill. Muzzle Blast: Six Years of War with the 2/2nd Australian Machine Gun Battalion.  2/2nd MG Assn,  Syd-
ney, 1980. 1st ed,  oblong 8vo in sl damaged but now protected d/w, signed by the author and two other 2/2nd Ctee members, pro-
fusely illus, maps, full nominal roll, honours and awards, roll of honour, pp301, **the 2/2nd MG Bn, AIF served at El Alamein, the New 
Guinea Campaign and Borneo, vg cond, A$130. 

262/165. (11379)  O'Donnell, Patrick K. They Dared Return: The True Story of the Jewish Spies Behind the Lines in NAZI Germany.  
Da Capo Press, USA, 2009. 1st ed, large 8vo in protected d/w, plates, chapter notes, appendices, index, pp239, **a remarkable story of 
resilience, dedication a sheer bloody-mindness, vg cond, A$46. 

262/166. (9240)  Olson, Wes. Battalion Into Battle: The History of the 2/11th Australian Infantry Battalion, AIF, 1939-1945.  Author, 
Perth, 2011. 1st ed, large 8vo in d/w, profusely illustrated, maps, signed and dedicated by the author, #40 0f 1,000, roll of honour, nom-
inal roll, honours and awards, addendum in frontis, chapter notes, biblio, index, pp509, **the 2/11th Bn, AIF was raised in Perth in 1939 
and commanded by LtCol Tom Louch, MC, a very capable CO. They saw action in Palestine, Syria, Bardia, Tobruk, Derna, Greece, Crete (many 
captured at Retimo), and then the New Guinea Campaign, excellent work , vg cond A$130. 

262/167. (1230)  Pearn, John. Watermen of War: A History of No 43 Australian Water Transport Operating Company (Landing Craft) 

of the Royal Australian Engineers.  Amphion Press, Qld, 1993. 1st ed, 8vo in protected d/w, many plates and illus, index, nominal roll, 
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full nominal rolls of every person who landed in Japan for BCOF duty and Reinforcement Holding Unit for Korea, **a valuable piece of 
scholarship, very useful for historians and genealogists, new, A$60. 
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retrieval team who went back in 1969 and decided he had to write this book, vg cond, A$65. 
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